well as material one-off events of potentially significant impact on test results, which would have to be

recognised in the model. No such premises or one-off events were identified.

The results of the test are presented in the table below:

As at 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

RECOVERABLE VALUE

OF ASSETS SUBJECT TO THE

TEST

NET BALANCE-SHEET VALUE

OF THE ASSETS SUBJECT

TO THE TEST

Notes presented on pages 9-96 constitute an integral part

of these consolidated financial statements.

34

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (IN PLN ‘000)

Results of the impairment test 3,269,264 2,781,049

Analysis of model sensitivity to the change of key assumptions

The performed sensitivity analysis indicates that factors which are key for the estimates of the recoverable value of

cash flow generating units include discount rate and thermal coal price and sales volume. The results of the analysis

of model sensitivity (change in recoverable value) to the change of key assumptions is presented in the tables below:

Impact of the change in the financial discount rate (base value 6.57%):

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Changes in recoverable value

222,117 3,269,264 (206,205)

Impact of the change in coal price:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Changes in recoverable value

(117,826) 3,269,264 117,877

Impact of the change of real increase in remunerations:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Changes in recoverable value

280,067 3,269,264 (300,489)

Notes presented on pages 9-96 constitute an integral part

of these consolidated financial statements.

35

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR 12 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021 (IN PLN ‘000)

Other impairment losses

The status of impairment losses on property, plant and equipment is presented in the table below:

 LAND
BUILDINGS AND

STRUCTURES

PLANT

AND

EQUIPMENT

CONSTRUCTION IN

PROGRESS
TOTAL

As at 1 January 2021 4,394 211 3,715 13,519 21,839

Creation of impairment loss 81 - 8 563 652

Use of impairment loss - (211) - (3,625) (3,836)

As at 31 December 2021 4,475 - 3,723 10,457 18,655